have therefore not been modelled for this RIT-D.

5.4  Three different ‘scenarios’ have been modelled to address uncertainty
RIT-D assessments are required to be based on cost-benefit analysis that includes an assessment of
‘reasonable scenarios’, which are designed to test alternate sets of key assumptions and whether they affect
the identification of the preferred option.

We have assessed three alternative future scenarios as part of the DPAR NPV assessment, namely:

 a central scenario – consisting of assumptions that reflect a central set of variable estimates,
which, in our opinion, provides the most likely scenario;

 a high benefit scenario – reflecting an optimistic set of assumptions which have been selected to
investigate an upper bound on reasonably expected market benefits; and

 a low benefit scenario – reflecting a number of assumptions that give rise to a lower bound NPV
estimate for each credible option, in order to represent a conservative future state of the world.

29

A summary of the key variables for each scenario is provided in Table 8 below.
Table 8 – Scenarios used to test the robustness of the Preferred Option

Variable Central scenario High benefits Low benefits

Capex Central estimates -25% +25%

Demand Central demand forecast
(see Section 3)

High demand forecast
(see Section 3)

Low demand forecast
(see Section 3)

VCR Load-weighted AER VCR +30% -30%

Discount rate 3.26% 2.22% 4.30%

Maintenance costs Central estimates -25% +25%

The selection of the preferred option has been based on the Central scenario.  We have used the High and
Low benefits scenarios to test the robustness of the preferred option to variations in the key variables.  We
have also constructed a “weighted scenario” based on a weighting of the central, high and low scenarios to
further test and compare the robustness and sensitivity of the preferred option.

We believe that this approach provides a rigorous test of the selection of the preferred option with consideration
of variation of the key variables.

30

6.0 Assessment of credible options
This section summarises the results of the NPV analysis, including the sensitivity analysis undertaken. All